INDIAN WELLS CITY COUNCIL June 20, 2024



To: City Council

From: City Manage Department

Prepared by: Kristen Nelson, Senior Management Analyst

Subject: Ordinance Amending Title 9 of the City of Indian Wells Municipal Code, and Adding Chapter 9.07 Regarding Unlawful Possession of Catalytic Converters, adopting by reference Riverside County Ordinance No. 987 and Finding the Action to be Exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Council **ADOPTS** Ordinance No. 755 by title only and waives further reading, amending Title 9 of the City of Indian Wells Municipal Code, and Adding Chapter 9.07 regarding Unlawful Possession of Catalytic Converters, adopting by reference Riverside County Ordinance No. 987 and finding the action to be exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA):

The action is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") under the State CEQA Guidelines because there is no possibility that this ordinance or its implementation would have a significant negative effect on the environment. (14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15061(b)(3).)

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Ordinance No. 755